## I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2006 (SECOND) Regular Session

## Resolution No. 189 (LS)

As amended.

Introduced by:

F. B. Aguon, Jr. J. M.S. Brown <u>Edward J.B. Calvo</u> B. J.F. Cruz Mike Cruz Mark Forbes L. F. Kasperbauer R. Klitzkie J. A. Lujan A. B. Palacios, Sr. R. J. Respicio Ray Tenorio A. R. Unpingco J. T. Won Pat

Relative to Honoring and Recognizing the presence on Guam of the Governor from the province of Aklan, Kalibo, Philippines, the Honorable Carlito S. Marquez, and extending *un dangkolo na si Yu'os ma'ase* and *Maraming Salamat Po* for taking the time to visit our island.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN

2 GUÅHAN:

3 WHEREAS, the Honorable Governor Carlito S. Marquez was born on 4 July 21, 1942 in the town of Laguinbanua, Numancia, Aklan to Jose Gonzales 5 Marquez of Old Buswang, Kalibo and Saludada Briones Samson of 6 Laguinbanua, Numancia and is the eldest of five (5) children; and WHEREAS, the Honorable Governor Carlito S. Marquez is married to
 Elizabeth Dalida Ricaforte of Banga, Aklan; and

WHEREAS, the Honorable Governor Carlito S. Marquez is the proud
father of five (5) children: sons Jess, Anthony, and John Paulo and daughters
Malou and Lilibeth; and

WHEREAS, the Honorable Governor Carlito S. Marquez graduated in
1963 with honors as a Chemical Engineer from Mapua Institute of Technology
in the Philippines and passed the board with a rating of 84.25 percent, which
placed him on the top ten (10) student list; and

WHEREAS, the Honorable Governor Carlito S. Marquez developed a business, Polychem Engineering and Industries, with a capitol of One Thousand Pesos (1000) and it is now one of the biggest firms in the city of Makati, Philippines, manufacturing bottle washing detergents, industrial cleaners, and processed chemicals for the sugar industry; and

WHEREAS, the Honorable Governor Carlito S. Marquez was awarded the "Most Outstanding Aklanon in the Field of Science and Technology" and the "Most Outstanding Mapuan Award in the Field of Chemistry in 1988", a "Diploma with Honor by the Aklan College in 1989", and the "Most Outstanding Citizen of the Western Visayas in 1990"; and

WHEREAS, the Honorable Governor Carlito S. Marquez was elected the
Governor of the Province of Aklan on May 10, 2004; and

WHEREAS, the Honorable Governor Carlito S. Marquez is on Guam toinspire the residents never to give up and tell them that through hard work,

2

patience, perseverance and determination their dreams can come true; now,
 therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that *I Mina'Bente Ocho Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, express its most heartfelt appreciation in welcoming the Honorable Governor Carlito S. Marquez, also known as the Provincial Governor from the Province of Aklan, Kalibo, Philippines and extending *un dangkolo' na si Yu'os ma'ase* and *Maraming Salamat Po;* and be it further

9 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the 10 Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be 11 thereafter transmitted to the Honorable Governor Carlito S. Marquez; to the 12 Aklan Association of Guam; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I* 13 *Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I* MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE  $13^{TH}$  DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2006.

**RK FORBES** 

RK FORBES Speaker

EDWARDJ.B. CALVO Senator and Secretary of the Legislature